
1  

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT No. 2 BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN 
AND GARGOYLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. FOR HOUSING AUTHORITY OF 

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY DIGITAL EQUITY AND INCLUSION PROJECT 
ASSISTANCE 

 
THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT No. 2 is made and entered by and among the 

County of Champaign (“County”) with an address of 1776 E. Washington Street, Urbana, IL 
61802, and Gargoyle Technologies, Inc. DBA Volo Interest + Tech (“Volo”) with an address of 
3310 North Cunningham Avenue, Urbana, IL 61802 (herein after collectively referred to as “the 
Parties”), effective as of November 12, 2024. 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement dated November 1, 2022 and a 

subsequent Amendment dated July 14, 2023 [No. 1] (“Agreements”), which are attached to this 
Agreement Amendment as Appendix A and Amendment No. 1, accordingly; 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties’ Agreements included project details for delivering broadband 

internet access service to residential facilities managed by the Housing Authority of Champaign 
County (“HACC”); 

 
WHEREAS, Volo wishes to amend the following sections of the Agreements in order to 

reflect a revised project proposal and budget: 

1. Agreement Section 1: Purpose and Scope. The Parties intend for this Agreement to 
provide the foundation and structure for undertaking the Project through the following 
understanding in accordance with the details and budget provided in Attachment 2: 

a) Project: Volo will deploy Wireless Local Area Networks to each individual 
unit in each of the residential facilities specified in the Site Locations section 
of Attachment 2. 

b) Grant Application. Volo applied for Connect Illinois grant funding in the 
amount of $358,213.75 through the Illinois Department of Commerce and 
Economic Opportunity (DCEO). However, the proposal was not selected for 
funding. Volo intends to revise and resubmit the proposal under the next 
funding cycle which will focus on Digital Equity. The Parties agree on the 
importance of this project to the disadvantaged homes of Champaign County, 
and therefore have agreed to use the available County funds and the 
contributed effort of Volo and the Housing Authority to complete as much as 
the original project as possible. This effort will serve as a pilot project and the 
basis for justifying the completion of the remaining project in the revised 
proposal to DCEO. The County shall provide $195,000 in ARPA Funds in 
addition to Volo’s in-kind contribution of $132,109 and the Housing 
Authority of Champaign County’s in-kind contribution of $46,935 to assist 
the project. 



2 

c) Internet Service: Volo will construct, configure, and deploy Wireless Local 
Access Networks including Wi-Fi 7 access points and provide support and 
assistance with local access setup and configuration for each of the Site 
Locations.

d) Digital Inclusion Activities. Volo will offer training and assistance to the 
tenants in the Site Locations, covering use of the new network devices, and 
training for HACC staff to assist future tenant use of the network devices.

e) Affordable Service. Volo will offer to assist each tenant in applying for the 
Affordable Connectivity Program (ACP) or other broad-based affordability 
program that Volo is knowledgeable about and that is funded during the term 
of installations under this program. Where Volo fiber optic internet 
infrastructure is available in HACC facilities, Volo will provide service up to 
1000 Mbps at no additional charge above the available ACP subsidy, or $30 
per month; whichever is greater.

f) Funding: The County shall transfer ARPA funds to Volo in an amount of up 
to $195,000.00 to conduct the Project according to the projected budget in 
Attachment 2. The transfer of funds provided to Volo shall be made in 
quarterly installments as needed.  Installments may be paid more frequently 
pending documentation of the program being successfully implemented.  For 
funds to be released, Volo must submit a Risk Assessment Form and detailed 
cost projection for the first installment; followed by documentation of funding 
from the first installment, a detailed cost projection, and Reporting Form for 
remaining installments prior to release of funds.  Documentation of funding 
from the final installment and final Reporting Form shall be submitted after 
transfer of all funds.  The County shall provide Risk Assessment Form and 
Reporting Form templates to Volo.

2. Agreement Section 2.b.: Project. i. Services: Volo shall conduct activities toward
operation of Project under the following requirements:

i. Volo shall receive ARPA Funds for costs directly related to the Project
between June 12, 2024 and June 30, 2026.

ii. Volo shall incur program costs in accordance with this Agreement and the
proposed project details provided in the Attachment 2.

3. Agreement Section 3.a.: The County shall provide ARPA Funds to Volo in an amount
of up to $195,000.00, available beginning in 2024 and extending through June 30, 2026.
Throughout the project, the transfer of funds shall be provided to Volo based on
documentation for Project activities. A Risk Assessment Form, Reporting Form, and
detailed cost projection shall be submitted by Volo to the County to support the initial
advance of funds as a reporting function and to support subsequent transfers in a total
amount not to exceed $195,000.00. The County shall provide the Risk Assessment
Form and Reporting Form templates to Volo.



3  

4. Attachment 2. Included after signatures. 
 

WHEREAS, the County agrees to Volo’s proposed changes to the Agreement;  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties further agree as follows: 

The Agreement between the Parties is hereby amended by incorporating the changes above. 

 
The Parties agree to the terms and conditions set forth above as demonstrated by their signatures 

as follows: 
 

 
THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN GARGOYLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

DBA Volo Internet + Tech 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Summers, County Executive Peter Folk, President 
  



4  

ATTACHMENT 2 
 
 

VOLO INTERNET + TECH DEPLOYMENT OF INTERNET PROPOSAL FOR HOUSING 
AUTHORITY OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY DIGITAL EQUITY AND INCLUSION PROJECT 

 
I. PROJECT DETAILS – VCHAP 2.0 

 
A.  Volo Internet + Tech (Volo) is a registered affordable connectivity provider of fiber 

optic internet access service, and currently provides such service and technical support 
to customers within Champaign County of Illinois. 

 
B.  Scope: Volo intends to re-apply for grant support to complete deployment of individual 

Wireless Local Access Networks (WLANs) within 924 units of 17 communities 
managed by the Housing Authority of Champaign County (HACC), that would enable 
the Volo to deliver broadband internet access service to said units. The previous 
proposal was not funded by the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity 
(DCEO) in the most recent cycle. However, all parties have agreed to utilize existing 
funds and in-kind resources previously provided as match to initiate deployment as a 
pilot project to support 339 units of 6 communities. Volo will use the results of the pilot 
project to justify the scope of the proposal revision and resubmission under the next 
funding cycle, which will focus on Digital Equity within the State’s published 
Broadband Plan. 

This project will include Wi-Fi 7 access points and assistance with wireless local 
access network set up and configuration to each housing unit. The community 
members do not currently have access to true broadband capabilities and benefits due 
to access to affordable broadband capable wireless routers, and connection to Internet 
Service Providers (“ISP”). Through this program, the tenants will have access to the 
preferred method of engaging the internet via Wi-Fi, which allows for multi-user 
engagement within each household, technical support and training to utilize these 
devices. 

C. Project Purpose: The program supports the following: 
• 40% of APs from original proposal to be deployed under VCHAP 2.0 
• 616 hours of end-user education and equity activities delivered by Volo’s Digital 

Ambassadors 
• Assist household internet access, utilization, and inclusion of the residents 
• Wi-Fi router and set up in each unit sufficient for approximately every 1000 sq. ft. 

of family living space. 
• Will provide 5+ years of next generation WiFi7 devices with this investment 



5  

II. SITE LOCATIONS 

Property Address Units Beds Total APs 

Pinewood Place 1606 E Colorado, Urbana 24 24 24 

The Manor at Prairie Crossing 601,3,5 N Prairieview Rd, Mahomet 18 18 18 

Douglas Square 414 Nathaniel Birch Dr, Champaign 50 110 65 

Crystal View 102 E Stebbins Dr, Urbana 70 172 92 

Highland Green 102 E Stebbins Dr, Urbana 33 72 47 

Providence at Thornberry 3800 Colleen Dr, Champaign 160 325 192 

Total  355 721 438 

III. PROJECT BUDGET 

A. Projected Revenue Categories: 
Volo In-Kind Contribution:  
Labor in procurement, provisioning, installation, and training 
of end users. Volo will also manage the devices, including 
troubleshooting for customers for 5 years. 

$132,109.00 

Champaign County Contribution:  
ARPA Funds 

$195,000.00 

HACC In-Kind Contribution: 
Labor coordinating access and scheduling tenant appointments. 

$ 46,935.00 

Total Project: $374,044.00 

B. Projected Expenditure Categories:  

U7 In-Wall Access Point $155,084.00 

Configuration Labor $22,350.00 

Installation Labor $44,700.00 

End-user Training Labor $89,400.00 

Access & Coordination Labor $44,700.00 

Contingency $17,810.00 

Total Projected Expenditures $374,044.00 

 

 

 



6  

 

IV. Solution Timeline: 
 

Phase 1 – June 17, 2024 through July 15, 2024 With approval of Champaign County Board – 
Broadband Task Force, Volo will receive ARPA 
Funds and immediately begin procurement of 
WiFi7 in Wall Access Points. 

Phase 2 – July 15, 2024 through May 31, 2025 HACC to begin coordination of access and 
scheduled digital equity appointments for 
installation and end-user education.  Installation 
of devices and appointments with tenants begin, 
goal of installation in 38 homes each month until 
all installations are complete. Volo will use its 
staff, technological knowledge, and experience in 
Multi-Dwelling Communities to deploy the 
proposed networks and meet the timeline for 
County ARPA Funds to be used prior to 
December 31, 2025. 

 





















AMENDMENT No. 1






	County ARPA Volo HACC Amendment No 2 9-2024.pdf
	AGREEMENT AMENDMENT No. 2 BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN AND GARGOYLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. FOR HOUSING AUTHORITY OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY DIGITAL EQUITY AND INCLUSION PROJECT ASSISTANCE
	THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN GARGOYLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
	DBA Volo Internet + Tech

	ATTACHMENT 2
	I. PROJECT DETAILS – VCHAP 2.0
	II. SITE LOCATIONS

	County ARPA Volo HACC Amendment No 2 11-2024.pdf
	AGREEMENT AMENDMENT No. 2 BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN AND GARGOYLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. FOR HOUSING AUTHORITY OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY DIGITAL EQUITY AND INCLUSION PROJECT ASSISTANCE
	THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN GARGOYLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
	DBA Volo Internet + Tech

	ATTACHMENT 2
	I. PROJECT DETAILS – VCHAP 2.0
	II. SITE LOCATIONS


		2024-11-19T07:35:38-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




